Abstract. The lectotypes of Euphorbia altaica Ledeb. var. elatior Stschegl., E.  altaica var. pilosa Stschegl., E.  sarawschanica
Regel var. hirta Korovin, E. yaroslavii Poljakov, Tithymalus lipskyi Prokh., T. mucronulatus Prokh. and T. transoxanus Prokh. are
designated. For Euphorbia alatavica Boiss., E. ferganensis B. Fedtsch., E. pachyrrhiza Kar. et Kir., E. rapulum Kar. et Kir., and
E. sarawschanica Regel, second-step lectotype designations have been made.
Keywords: Euphorbia, lectotype designations, Middle Asia.
Аннотация. Обозначены лектотипы Euphorbia altaica Ledeb. var. elatior Stschegl., E.  altaica var. pilosa Stschegl., E.  sa-
rawschanica Regel var. hirta Korovin, E. yaroslavii Poljakov, Tithymalus lipskyi Prokh., T. mucronulatus Prokh. и T. transoxanus
Prokh. Для Euphorbia alatavica Boiss., E. ferganensis B. Fedtsch., E. pachyrrhiza Kar. et Kir., E.  rapulum Kar. et Kir. и E.  sa-

clear that designation of lectotypes for several names
described from this area is necessary. In some cases, the
second-step lectotype designation is required because
more than one specimen matches the already made
designations (Prokhanov, 1933).
Material and methods
Holdings of the Herbarium of the Komarov Botanical
Institute of the Russian Academy of Sciences (LE) were
mainly used for this work. Resources of the Moscow
Digital Herbarium (Seregin, 2025) and Global Plants on
JSTOR (2025) were also of significant importance.
Designation of lectotypes
Euphorbia alatavica Boiss. 1860, Cent. Euphorb.: 33.
Type provenance: “In alpinis herbosis montis Alatau
Songariae (Kar. et Kir. pl. exs. 1851 n 1945), Alatau et
Dschillkaragai (Schrenk!)”.
L e c t o t y p e  (I: designated by Prokhanov (1933: 97);
II: Geltman, designated here): Kazakhstan, “In subalpinis
et alpinis herbosis Alatau ad fl. Lepsa, Sarchan et Aksu,
1841, Karelin, Kiriloff, № 1945” (LE: LE 01249161); isolec-
totypes  — A00277317, BM001050484, BM001050485,
G-DC: G00311801; LE  01249162, LE  01249163,
LE 01249164, LE 01249165, LE 01249166, LE 01249167,
LE 01249168, LE 01249174, etc.
Lectotype designation made by Baikov (2001) and
accepted by me (Geltman, 2008) appeared to be super
fluous.
Новости систематики высших растений
Novitates Systematicae Plantarum Vascularium
ISSN 0568-5443 (print)
ISSN 2687-1564 (online)
2025
56: e02: 1–3
Euphorbia altaica Ledeb. α. elatior Stschegl. 1854,
Bull. Soc. Imp. Naturalistes Moscou, 54, 5: 194.
Type provenance: “Donsyk, majo 1844”.
L e c t o t y p e  (Geltman, designated here): Kazakh-
stan, “Donsyk, 1844 [Karelin]” (LE: LE  01306810);
isolectotype — LE 01306811.
Euphorbia altaica Ledeb. β. pilosa Stschegl. 1854,
Bull. Soc. Imp. Naturalistes Moscou, 54(5): 194.
Type provenance: “Cum praecedente [Donsyk, majo
1844]”.
L e c t o t y p e  (Geltman, designated here): Kazakh-
stan, “1844 [Karelin]” (LE: LE  01306812); isolecto-
types — LE 01306813, LE 01306814, LE 01306815.